

No. 15-1044

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENNSYLVANIA HIGHER EDUCATION
ASSISTANCE AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE PELE,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

A. HUGO BLANKINGSHIP, III	SCOTT MICHELMAN
THOMAS B. CHRISTIANO	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
BLANKINGSHIP &	ALLISON M. ZIEVE
CHRISTIANO, P.C.	PUBLIC CITIZEN
11790 Sunrise Valley Drive	LITIGATION GROUP
Suite 103	1600 20th Street NW
Reston, VA 20191	Washington, DC 20009
(571) 313-0412	(202) 588-1000
	smichelman@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

April 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The nature of PHEAA	3
B. The decision below.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict With Decisions Of The Pennsylvania Courts	8
II. There Is No Circuit Split	10
A. The circuits apply the same factors to the “arm of the state” question and all give weight to the state’s treatment of the entity	10
B. PHEAA is wrong that other courts of appeals would decide the question presented differently than the court below	19
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	13
<i>Beentjes v. Placer County Air Pollution Control District</i> , 397 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Commission</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Commission</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Ernst v. Rising</i> , 427 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	21, 22
<i>Gorman v. Easley</i> , 257 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Haybarger v. Lawrence County Adult Probation & Parole</i> , 551 F.3d 193 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	10
<i>Irizarry-Mora v. University of Puerto Rico</i> , 647 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lang v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency</i> , 610 F. App'x 158 (3d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Leitner v. Westchester Community College</i> , 779 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2015)	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Lightfoot v. Henry County School District</i> , 771 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Lowe v. Hamilton County Department of Job & Family Services</i> , 610 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2010)	11, 12, 13, 21
<i>Marshall v. Port Authority of Allegheny County</i> , 568 A.2d 931 (Pa. 1990).....	10
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	27
<i>Pastrana-Torres v. Corporacion De Puerto Rico Para La Difusion Publica</i> , 460 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Peirick v. Indiana University-Purdue University Indianapolis Athletics Department</i> , 510 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency v. Barksdale</i> , 449 A.2d 688 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982)	9
<i>Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency v. Xed</i> , 456 A.2d 725 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 1983).....	9
<i>Puerto Rico Ports Authority v. Federal Maritime Commission</i> , 531 F.3d 868 (D.C. Cir. 2008)...	11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23

<i>Redondo Construction Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway & Transportation Authority,</i> 357 F.3d 124 (1st Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Richardson v. Southern University,</i> 118 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1997)	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Richmond v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,</i> 297 A.2d 544 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 1972)	8
<i>Snead v. Society for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals of Pennsylvania,</i> 985 A.2d 909 (Pa. 2009)	10
<i>Steadfast Insurance Co. v. Agriculture Insurance Co.,</i> 507 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 17
<i>Sturdevant v. Paulsen,</i> 218 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2000)	14, 17
<i>Thomas v. St. Louis Board of Police Commissioners,</i> 447 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Hosmer,</i> 76 U.S. 432 (1869)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Lesinski v. South Florida Water Management District,</i> 739 F.3d 598 (11th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Pennsylvania Higher Education Assistance Agency,</i> 804 F.3d 646 (4th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah,</i> 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006)	11, 12, 14

Versiglio v. Board of Dental Examiners,
686 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012)18

Walker v. Jefferson County Board of Education,
771 F.3d 748 (11th Cir. 2014) 13, 18, 22

STATUTES AND RULES

24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(3) 4, 23, 25, 26

24 Pa. Stat. § 5104(8) 4, 23, 25

24 Pa. Stat. § 5105.104

42 Pa. Stat. § 10210

71 Pa. Stat. § 732-102.....10

Supreme Court Rule 10.....25
